Departitans.

Sec. 5. The time in which said Assessors are to deposite their assessment roll with the Clerk of said village, is hereby

extended to the tenth day of March in each year.

Sec. 6. All oaths and affidavits to be administered in the assessment or valuation of property for taxation, may be taken before any one of the Assessors, or any person authorised to administer oaths; and the Assessors shall cause all such affidavits to be filed in the office of the Clerk of said village.

SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senase. Approved, February 21st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 98. An Act to alter the boundary lines of the towns of Centre, Fayette and Wiota, is the county of La Fayette.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That sections thirty-five and thirty-six, in town number three, north of range number four east, now embraced within the limits of the town of Fayette, sections thirty-two, thirty-three and thirty-four in town number three north of range number four east, and sections three, four, ten, fifteen, twenty-two and twenty-seven, and that part of sections nine, sixteen, twenty-one and twenty-eight, lying on the north and east side of the Pekatonica river, all in town number two, north of range number four east, and now embraced within the limits of the town of Centre, shall be and is hereby attached to and made a part of the town of Wiota in the said county of La Fayette.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 99. An Act to provide for laying out a State Road from Token Creek to Fort Winnebage.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sylvester Dutton, George Davis, and Henry

Watterhouse, are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out and establish a State road from Token Creek in Dane county, to Fort Winnebago in Colombia county, upon the most direct and practicable ground. Provided that no money shall be drawn from the State treasury for any part of the expense incurred thereby.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to Robert L. Ream the sum therein named.

Chip. 100.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Robert L. Ream, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four hundred dollars, in full pay and compensation for furnishing four large manuscript sectional maps of the State of Wisconsin, ordered by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the provisions of an act approved February ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty.

FREDERIČK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to John F. Lessey, former Sheriff of Brown county, the sum Chap. 101 therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John F. Lessey, former sheriff of the county of Brown, the sum of fifty-three dollars and fifty cents, to be paid out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for arresting, by request of the officers of the land office at Green Bay, and in accordance with the Governor's requisition, and conveying him to Milwaukee for examination, a German having in his possession a land warrant belonging to Adolph Briggs, a German who was murdered near Milwaukee.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated to John F. Lessey, former Sheriff of the county of Brown, the sum of one hundred